#### EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

# COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE 402

## DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSERO PA

Arrestee:
Address:

City:

Isabella Yun Mi GUZMAN

2624 South Lima Street

Aurora

State/ZIP: CO, 80014 DOB: 06-09-95

SS# (DET#):

Date of Arrest:

Time of Arrest:

08-29-13

2:00 am pm

Arresting Agency: AURORA POLICE DEPARTMENT Phone: 303-739-6000

Arrested for: Charge

Charge 1:

Murder in the First Degree

CRS

18-3-102

F1

The above person is ordered to report to Court as directed by the appropriate law enforcement authorities per the following information:

(Completed by Judge) Probable Cause Determination

On this date, the Court has reviewed the relevant information pertaining to the arrest of the above individual and has determined:

Probable cause to believe that this person has committed a crime has NOT been shown and the person is ordered released pending further Court proceedings and must appear before the Court as directed above.

Probable cause to believe that this person has committed a crime does exist and there is reason to detain said person pending posting of bond or further Court proceedings.

In accordance with Section 18-1-1001(5) C.R.S., this person will not be allowed to be released from custody, even if the bond has been posted, until the person has received the mandatory protection order required from a Judge or Magistrate on the record.

BY THE COURT:

Judge

Division

Date

Time

Original: Court File; Copy 1: Arrestee; Copy 2: Detention; Copy 3: District Attors

## STATE OF COLORADO EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COUNTY OF Arapahoe

Court Case No. 13 CQ 1954

## STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF WARRANTLESS ARREST

<u>GUZMAN,</u>	<u>Isabella Yun Mi</u>		06-09-95	2013-32793	
Suspect (last, F	First, Middle)		D.O.B.	Agency Case No.	_(
Aurora Police Dept.		<u>303-739-6090</u>	August 29, 2013	2:00 P.M.	
Arrresting Agency		Phone	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	
Charge(s) 1.	Murder in the first degree	Filed	CRS. 18-3-102 (1)(a)	<u>F1</u>	No bond
2	Charge		Statute No./Ordinance No.	Class	Bond
2.	Charge	AUG 3 0 2013	Statute No /Ordinance No	Class	Bond

CLERK OF THE COMBINED COURT ARAPAHOE COUNTY, COLORADO

<u>Detective Mark Yacano # 15678</u>, a peace officer with the <u>AURORA POLICE</u> Department states that there exists probable cause for the warrantless arrrest of the above named suspect for the charges stated above. The officer further states that the facts below are based on personal knowledge and/or interviews with witnesses and fellow peace officers and/or review of official law enforcement reports.

- 1. The crime(s) alleged occurred on <u>August 28</u>, 20<u>13</u>, at <u>2624 South Lima Street</u>, City of <u>Aurora</u>, County of <u>Arapahoe</u>, State of Colorado.
- 2. The suspect was arrested at 2:00 P.M and pm on the 29 day of August, 2013.
- 3. The facts in support of the probable cause for the warrantless arrest of the above named suspect are as follows L

  Your Affiant, Detective Mark Yacano, ID #15678, of lawful age and being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state that I am a commissioned Police Officer employed by the City of Aurora Police Department and that the following information was obtained by me personally and from official records of the aforementioned Department.

On August 28, 2013 at approximately 10:05 P.M., the Aurora Police Dispatch Center received a 911 call from the address of 2624 South Lima Street, Aurora, Arapahoe County Colorado. The reporting party, Ryan Hoy, DOB: 03-24-73 informed dispatch that his wife and stepdaughter were inside the bathroom and he could see blood coming from under the door to the bathroom.

Hoy informed dispatch that he was unable to open the bathroom door but he believed that his wife had been injured and blood was coming from under the door. Hoy informed dispatch the police had been called to this address earlier in the day on a welfare check. Hoy's wife, Yun-Mi Hoy, DOB: 12-17-65 asked the police to respond to the home because her daughter Isabella Yun Mi GUZMAN had threatened to harm her. During this call officers spoke with Yun-Mi Hoy and Isabella GUZMAN and it was determined that there were ongoing family issues between them and it appeared to be resolved.

Hoy remained on the phone with dispatch while he attempted to open the door to the bathroom and then informed dispatch that his wife was dead and his daughter had a knife in her hand. Hoy informed dispatch that his daughter was now in the back yard and that his wife's throat had been slashed. Hoy was instructed by dispatch to attempt to perform CPR, which he did until officers arrived on scene at approximately 10:16 P.M.

Sergeant Sean Mitchell # 24211 arrived on scene along with other officers. Sergeant Mitchell went to the front door of the home and contacted Hoy. Hoy, who had blood on his hands, shorts and shirt informed Sergeant Mitchell that his stepdaughter Isabella GUZMAN had fled the residence armed with a knife. Sergeant Mitchell along with other officers conducted a protective sweep of the residence and were unable to locate GUZMAN, but did locate Yun-Mi Hoy lying on the floor of the upstairs bathroom. Yun-Mi Hoy was found lying on her back unclothed on the bathroom floor with a large laceration across her throat. Sergeant Mitchell advised that there was a great deal of blood on the floor of the bathroom and that a Yun-Mi Hoy was lying next to a baseball bat.

Paramedics from the Aurora Fire Department responded and upon observing her injuries contacted Dr. Sassu from the Medical Center of Aurora South who pronounced Yun-Mi Hoy deceased at 10:28 P.M.

An extensive search was undertaken by members of the Aurora Police Department in an attempt to locate GUZMAN. Efforts were made by the Aurora Police Department Communications Center to locate GUZMAN by attempting to "ping" her cellular telephone, (locate the cellular phone tower of origin of the signal of GUZMAN'S phone). This effort was unsuccessful as it appears that the cell phone utilized by GUZMAN was turned off.

On August 29, 2013 your affiant and Detective Mike Prince # 25631 conducted an interview with Ryan Hoy at police headquarters. This interview was recorded on DVD. Hoy advised that he resides at the address of 2624 South Lima

Street with his wife Yun-Mi Hoy and her daughter Isabella Yun-Mi-GUZMAN. Hoy advised that he and Yun-Mi Hoy have been married for approximately thirteen years and had lived at this address for approximately 8 years.

Hoy advised that GUZMAN'S biological father is Robert Guzman, DOB: 03-08-66 and that he and Yun-Mi Hoy have been divorced for approximately fourteen years. Hoy advised that Isabella GUZMAN lived with him and Yun-Mi Hoy for several years after the divorce; however Yun-Mi Hoy sent Isabella GUZMAN to live with her father when she was about seven years of age as her behavior towards her mother became difficult. Since that time Isabella GUZMAN and her mother have continued to have problems and often fought.

Hoy advised that Isabella GUZMAN has become more threatening and disrespectful towards her mother in recent days, and on Tuesday August 27, 2013 yelled at her and spit in her face. Yun-Mi Hoy informed Hoy that she was frightened by Isabella GUZMAN'S behavior and asked him (Hoy) to sleep with her in her bedroom which is located on the upper level of the home.

Hoy advised that when he woke up on Wednesday, August 28, 2013 his wife showed him an email that was sent by Isabella GUZMAN to her. The email came to Yun-Mi Hoy's cell phone and made statements to the effect of "you will pay". Yun-Mi Hoy told Hoy that she was scared of her daughter which prompted her to call the police later in the day.

Hoy advised that when officers came to the home and spoke with her and Yun-Mi Hoy the officers warned Isabella GUZMAN that her mother could throw her out of the house for her behavior. Hoy advised that GUZMAN seemed quiet after speaking with the officers and she just went to her bedroom and remained there throughout the rest of the evening.

Hoy advised that Yun-Mi Hoy returned to her place of employment for the rest of the day and that at approximately 9:30 P.M., she arrived home. Hoy advised that Yun-Mi Hoy brought him a sack of McDonald's food for dinner and that when arrived home she asked where Isabella GUZMAN was. Hoy stated that he didn't know where she was and he then sat in the living room on the main level of the home and ate his food. Hoy advised that he last saw GUZMAN at approximately 8:30 P.M., in the kitchen.

Hoy advised that Yun-Mi Hoy told him that she was going to take a shower and went upstairs to use the bathroom on the upper level of the home. Hoy advised that he then heard a thumping sound coming from upstairs and his wife call his name. Hoy went upstairs and found the bathroom door open slightly and heard the shower running.

Hoy attempted to enter the bathroom and observed Isabella GUZMAN with her back to the door pushing her back into the door to close the door. Hoy believed that GUZMAN was assaulting his wife and attempted to push the door open, but the door had been pushed closed and was now locked. Hoy then went downstairs to the living room and got his cell phone and called the police.

As Hoy was going back upstairs he heard his wife state "Jehovah", and the door to the bathroom opened. Hoy then observed Isabella GUZMAN standing in the doorway holding a knife. GUZMAN was holding the knife in her right hand in a downward position and as the door opened she exited the door and walked downstairs. Hoy then observed his wife lying on the floor of the bathroom covered in blood.

How was still on the phone with dispatch and was instructed to attempt to open his wife's airway and perform CPR. Hoy informed your affiant that when he observed his wife lying there he believed that she may have been deceased as her eyes were staring blankly. Hoy advised that he began to perform chest compressions but believed that she was dead.

Hoy advised that he never heard GUZMAN say anything and that she didn't speak to him as she exited the bathroom. Hoy advised that GUZMAN was just staring straight ahead when she walked past him.

Hoy informed your affiant that GUZMAN was wearing a pink colored athletic bra and a pair of turquoise colored shorts when he observed her exit the bathroom. Hoy advised that he observed a wooden baseball bat lying on the floor under Yun-Mi Hoy.

On August 29, 2013 at approximately 3:36 A.M., Detective Steve Connor # 8207 drafted a search warrant for the address of 2624 South Lima Street, Aurora, Arapahoe County Colorado. This warrant was signed by Arapahoe County District Court Judge Volz.

Aurora Police Crime Scene Investigators along with detectives then entered the home for the purpose of processing the crime scene and removing the body of Yun-Mi Hoy. Your affiant responded to this address and observed the victim.

Your affiant observed the victim lying nude on the floor of the bathroom with what appeared to be numerous lacerations and stab wounds. Arapahoe County Coroner's Investigator Elizabeth Ortiz responded and conducted a preliminary investigation into this death. Yun-Mi Hoy was transported to the Arapahoe County Coroner's Office for autopsy.

On August 29, 2013 at approximately 9:00 A.M., Detective Todd Fredericksen # 19984 responded to the coroner's office for the autopsy of Yun-Mi Hoy, which was performed by Forensic Pathologist Dr. Kelly Lear-Kaul.

<u>Dr. Lear-Kaul observed that the victim Yun-Mi Hoy suffered from thirty-one stab wounds to the face and an additional forty-eight stab wounds to the neck. Yun-Mi Hoy's death was ruled a homicide due to numerous penetrating stab wounds.</u>

<u>Isabella Yun Mi GUZMAN, DOB: 06-09-95 is described from the Aurora Police Department records as a white female, 5'06", 110 lbs., Brown Eyes, Brown Hair. The Defendant GUZMAN'S last known address is 2624 South Lima Street.</u>

On August 29, 2013 GUZMAN was arrested in the 2800 Block of South Parker Road and transported to police headquarters where your affiant and Detective Sobieski conducted an interview with her.

of Murde did comm	r in the first degree, as define nit that offense.	cumstances, your Affiant feels that he has probable cause to believe that the offense d in CRS 18-3-102 (1)(a), has been committed and that Isabella Yun Mi GUZMAN
Opon con	ipieung the interview with G	UZMAN she was held in the Aurora City Jail on the above listed criminal charges.
***************************************		
_		
Reports a	and additional pages stapled to t	his statement are incorporated into the statement.
Execu	uted on the <b>29</b> day of <b>August</b> , 2	20 <u>13</u> at <u>7:30</u> am/pm.
I decl	are under penalty of perjury tha	Arresting Officer Signature
		Taxoning oxypor oxg.mair
Original: Copy 1:	Court File Arrestee copy	
Сору 2:	Detention Facility copy	Arresting Agency Supervisor's Initials
Сору 3:	District Attorney copy	Set Pot Smith